

No. A23-1354

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

Joan Growe, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

Steve Simon, Minnesota Secretary of State,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT STEVE SIMON'S BRIEF

LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN, P.L.L.P.

Charles N. Nauen (#121216)
David J. Zoll (#0330681)
Rachel A. Kitze Collins (#0396555)

100 Washington Avenue South, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401-2159
(612) 339-6900
cnnauen@locklaw.com
djzoll@locklaw.com
rakitzecollins@locklaw.com

OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Nathan J. Hartshorn (#0320602)
Allen Cook Barr (#0399094)

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 757-1316

Attorneys for Respondent Steve Simon

FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE

Ronald Fein (*pro hac vice*)
Amira Mattar (*pro hac vice*)
Courtney Hostetler (*pro hac vice*)
John Bonifaz (*pro hac vice*)
Ben Clements (*pro hac vice*)

1320 Centre Street, #405
Newton, MA 02459
(617) 244-0234

Attorneys for Petitioners

JACOBSON, MAGNUSON,
ANDERSON & HALLORAN, P.C.

R. Reid LeBeau, II (#347504

180 East Fifth Street, Suite 940
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 644-4710

*Attorney for Respondent Republican
Party Minnesota*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. SECTION 204B.44 GRANTS PETITIONERS STANDING TO BRING THE PETITION.	4
II. THE PETITION IS JUSTICIABLE.	5
A. The Petition is Ripe for Adjudication.	5
B. Even If It Were Not Ripe, the Court Can Hear the Petition Because It Is Functionally Justiciable and Presents an Important Question of Statewide Significance that Must Be Decided Immediately.	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>McCarney v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 657 F.2d 230 (8th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	4
STATE CASES	
<i>Begin v Ritchie</i> , 836 N.W.2d 545 (Minn. 2013)	5
<i>Clark v. Pawlenty</i> , 755 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2008)	5
<i>Clifford v. Hoppe</i> , 357 N.W.2d 98 (Minn. 1984)	1, 4
<i>De La Fuente v. Simon</i> , 940 N.W.2d 477 (Minn. 2020)	2
<i>Dean v. City of Winona</i> , 868 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2015)	1, 6, 7
<i>In re Guardianship of Tschumy</i> , 853 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. 2014)	8
<i>Jasper v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 642 N.W.2d 435 (Minn. 2002)	6
<i>League of Women Voters Minn. v. Ritchie</i> , 819 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 2012)	1, 4
<i>Lee v. Delmont</i> , 36 N.W.2d 530 (Minn. 1949)	6
<i>Moe v. Alsop</i> , 180 N.W.2d 255 (Minn. 1970)	4

<i>Minn. Majority v. Ritchie</i> , No. A09-950 (Minn. filed Jul. 22, 2009).....	5
<i>Onvoy, Inc. v. ALLETE, Inc.</i> , 736 N.W.2d 611 (Minn. 2007)	1, 6, 7
<i>Pfoser v. Harpstead</i> , 953 N.W.2d 507 (Minn. 2021)	8
<i>Snell v. Walz</i> , 985 N.W.2d 277 (Minn. 2023)	8
<i>Snyder’s Drug Stores, Inc. v. Minn. State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 221 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 1974)	4
<i>State by Humphrey v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 1996)	4
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 604 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. 2000)	9
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 545 N.W.2d 909 (Minn. 1996)	6
<i>State v. Rud</i> , 359 N.W.2d 573 (Minn. 1984)	1, 8, 9
STATE STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 203B.081	3
Minn. Stat. § 204B.35	3
Minn. Stat. § 204B.45	3
Minn. Stat. § 204B.44	Passim
Minn. Stat. § 207A.11	2
Minn. Stat. § 207A.12	3
Minn. Stat. § 207A.13	2

LEGAL ISSUES

I. Do Petitioners have standing to bring the petition?

The Court raised this issue in its September 20 order.

Most apposite authorities:

Minn. Stat. § 204B.44 (2022)

League of Women Voters Minn. v. Ritchie, 819 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 2012)

Clifford v. Hoppe, 357 N.W.2d 98 (Minn. 1984)

II. Is the petition ripe for adjudication?

The Court raised this issue in its September 20 order.

Most apposite authorities:

Onvoy, Inc. v. ALLETE, Inc., 736 N.W.2d 611 (Minn. 2007)

Dean v. City of Winona, 868 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2015)

State v. Rud, 359 N.W.2d 573 (Minn. 1984)
